
 

2019-20 CARR MEMBERSHIP AND CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

Provincial Membership 

Province Organization Name General E-mail Address Website 

Newfoundland and Labrador Newfoundland and Labrador Public Utilities Board ito@pub.nl.ca NLPUB 

Prince Edward Island Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission insuranceinquiries@irac.pe.ca IRAC 

New Brunswick New Brunswick Insurance Board info@nbib-canb.org NBIB 

Nova Scotia Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board board@novascotia.ca NSUARB 

Ontario Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario RatesOperations@fsrao.ca FSRAO 

Manitoba Manitoba Public Utilities Board publicutilities@gov.mb.ca Manitoba PUB 

Saskatchewan Saskatchewan Rate Review Panel feedback@saskratereview.ca Sask. Rate Review Panel 

Alberta Automobile Insurance Rate Board airb@gov.ab.ca AIRB 

British Columbia British Columbia Utilities Commission commission.secretary@bcuc.com BCUC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:ito@pub.nl.ca
http://www.pub.nl.ca/
http://irac.pe.ca/
mailto:info@nbib-canb.org
http://www.nbib-canb.org/en/
mailto:board@novascotia.ca
https://nsuarb.novascotia.ca/
https://www.fsrao.ca/
mailto:publicutilities@gov.mb.ca
http://www.pubmanitoba.ca/v1/
mailto:feedback@saskratereview.ca
https://www.saskratereview.ca/
mailto:airb@gov.ab.ca
https://airb.alberta.ca/
mailto:commission.secretary@bcuc.com
https://www.bcuc.com/


 

CARR Executive Committee Contact Information 

Executive Committee 

Position Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

Chair Ryan Oake 

 
Regulatory Advisor 

NL Public Utilities Board 
 

E: roake@pub.nl.ca 
T: 709-726-1097 

Vice Chair Bruce Green 

 
Director, Rates Operation 

Financial Services Regulatory Authority of ON 
 

E: Bruce.Green@fsrao.ca 
T: 416-590-7279 

Secretary Travis Fisher 

 
Regulatory Analyst 

NL Public Utilities Board 
 

E: tfisher@pub.nl.ca 
T: 709-726-0580 

Treasurer Kevin Duff 

 
Executive Director 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: kduff@nbib.canb.org 
T: 506-643-7713 

Immediate Past Chair Barry Cotnam 

 
Senior Advisor 

Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board 
 

E: Barry.Cotnam@novascotia.ca 
T: 902-424-4448 

Members at Large: 

Representative Jurisdiction Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

Alberta Laurie Balfour 

 
Executive Director 

Alberta Automobile Insurance Board 
 

E: laurie.balfour@gov.ab.ca 
T: 780-415-1126 

mailto:roake@pub.nl.ca
mailto:Bruce.Green@fsrao.ca
mailto:tfisher@pub.nl.ca
mailto:kduff@nbib.canb.org
mailto:laurie.balfour@gov.ab.ca


 
Members at Large (Cont’d): 

Representative Jurisdiction Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

British Columbia Leon Cheung 
Senior Economist 

British Columbia Utilities Commission 
 

E: leon.cheung@bcuc.com 
T: 604-660-4740 

Manitoba Darren Christle 

 
Secretary / Executive Director 

Manitoba Public Utilities Board 
 

E: Darren.Christle@gov.mb.ca 
T: 204-945-2461 

New Brunswick Marie-Claude Doucet 

 
CEO & Chair 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: marie-claude.doucet@nbib-
canb.org 

T: 506-643-7710 

Prince Edward Island Allison MacEwen 

 
Director, Regulatory Services 

Island Regulatory & Appeals Commission 
 

E: amacewen@irac.pe.ca 
T: 902-892-3501 

Saskatchewan Al Johnston 

 
Chair 

Saskatchewan Rate Review Panel 
 

E: chair@saskratereview.ca 
T: 306-221-7364 

Newfoundland and Labrador John O’Brien 

 
Commissioner 

NL Public Utilities Board 
 

E: jobrien@pub.nl.ca 
T: 709-726-1304 

 

 

mailto:leon.cheung@bcuc.com
mailto:Darren.Christle@gov.mb.ca
mailto:marie-claude.doucet@nbib-canb.org
mailto:marie-claude.doucet@nbib-canb.org
mailto:amacewen@irac.pe.ca
mailto:chair@saskratereview.ca
mailto:jobrien@pub.nl.ca


 

 

CARR Standing Committee Contact Information 

Standing Committees 

Committee Position Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

Governance Chair Laurie Balfour 

 
Executive Director 

Alberta Automobile Insurance Board 
 

E: laurie.balfour@gov.ab.ca 
T: 780-415-1126 

Finance Chair Kevin Duff 

 
Executive Director 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: kduff@nbib.canb.org 
T: 506-643-7713 

Information, Training 
and Communications 

Chair Kelly Ferris 

 
Manager, Insurance Services 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: kelly.ferris@nbib-canb.org 
T: 506-643-7711 

Research Chair Nick Polsoni 

 
Senior Auto Insurance Consultant 

Financial Services Regulatory Authority of ON 
 

E: Nick.Polsoni@fsrao.ca 
T: 416-590-7019 

 

 

 

 

mailto:laurie.balfour@gov.ab.ca
mailto:kduff@nbib.canb.org
mailto:kelly.ferris@nbib-canb.org
mailto:Nick.Polsoni@fsrao.ca


 

CARR Spring Training and Annual Conference Contact Information 

Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

Kelly Ferris 

 
Manager, Insurance Services 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: kelly.ferris@nbib-canb.org 
T: 506-643-7711 

 

CARR Website Co-ordinator Contact Information 

Contact Name Title and Organization E-mail and Telephone Contact 

Tessa Stright 

 
Rate Analyst 

New Brunswick Insurance Board 
 

E: tessa.stright@nbib-canb.org 
T: 506-643-6266 

 

mailto:kelly.ferris@nbib-canb.org
mailto:tessa.stright@nbib-canb.org

